operation was carried out in accordance with rules approved by the Board of Directors at a meeting held on 

January 22,2020. On this date it was defined that the repurchase program would be effective until December 30, 

2020 and would be for the acquisition of up to 235,000 (two hundred and thirty five thousand )common shares. 

(i) Shares used in the granting exercise provided for in the "Program for granting stock options". 

(Ii) Corresponds to repurchases made in the period in order to deliver common shares to Long-Term Incentive 

Plan (ILP) beneficiaries.